

No. 09-2423

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

SUNOCO INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioners-Appellees

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE
UNITED STATES TAX COURT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

JOHN A. DiCICCO
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ANDREA TEBBETS (202) 353-9703
FRANCESCA U. TAMAMI (202) 514-1882
Attorneys
Tax Division, Appellate Section
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
A. The Tax Court has only such jurisdiction as is expressly conferred on it by Congress.	3
B. No statute authorizes the Tax Court to determine additional overpayment interest on overpayments that were refunded to taxpayer prior to, and independent of, this litigation.	6
1. I.R.C. § 7481(c) has no application because this case does not involve interest on an overpayment that was determined in a final decision of the Tax Court.	7
2. I.R.C. § 6512(b)(1) does not confer jurisdiction to determine overpayment interest.	9
3. Without more, the term “overpayment” as used elsewhere in the Code does not include overpayment interest.	15
4. Tax Court jurisdiction cannot be premised on legislative history where the statutory language does not clearly confer jurisdiction.	18
C. The Commissioner’s position in this case does not offend “judicial economy and common sense”	21
D. <i>Baumgardner</i> is fundamentally different from this case, because it involved excess deficiency interest paid by the taxpayer.	26

	Page(s)
E. The plain language of I.R.C. § 6512(b)(4) is a further bar to Tax Court jurisdiction in this case.	28
Conclusion.	32
Certificate of Bar Membership	33
Certificate of Compliance	34
Certificate of Service	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Amoco Production Co. v. United States</i> , 61 A.F.T.R.2d 88-750 (N.D. Ill. 1988).	13
<i>Barton v. Commissioner</i> , 97 T.C. 548 (1991).	21
<i>Breman v. Commissioner</i> , 66 T.C. 61 (1976).	4
<i>Burns, Stix Friedman & Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 57 T.C. 392 (1971).	5
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Government of the Virgin Islands</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 386 (D.V.I. 2001), <i>rev'd</i> , 300 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2002).	16
<i>Cleveland Chair Co. v. United States</i> , 526 F.2d 497 (6th Cir. 1975).	13
<i>Colt's Manufacturing Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 306 F.2d 929 (2d Cir. 1962).	19
<i>Computervision Corp. v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2006).	18
<i>Continental Equities, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 551 F.2d 74 (5th Cir. 1977).	5
<i>Estate of Baumgardner v. Commissioner</i> , 85 T.C. 445 (1986).	2, 26, 27
<i>Estate of Smith v. Commissioner</i> , 638 F.2d 665 (3d Cir. 1981).	4
<i>Ewing v. Commissioner</i> , 493 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2006).	19
<i>E.W. Scripps Co. v. United States</i> , 420 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2005).	14
<i>Fannie Mae v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2004).	18

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960).....	14
<i>Fortugno v. Commissioner</i> , 353 F.2d 429 (3d Cir. 1965).....	19
<i>Gormeley v. Commissioner</i> , 98 T.C.M. (CCH) 420 (2009), 2009 Tax Ct. Memo LEXIS 256.....	5
<i>In re Vendell Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 222 B.R. 564 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1998).....	17
<i>Judge v. Commissioner</i> , 88 T.C. 1175 (1987).....	21
<i>Northwest Forest Resource Council v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009).....	29
<i>Pollock v. Commissioner</i> , 132 T.C. No. 3 (2009), U.S. Tax. Ct. LEXIS 3.....	4
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 260 F.2d 826 (9th Cir. 1958).....	13
<i>Strategic Housing Finance Corp. v. United States</i> , 86 Fed. Cl. 518 (2009).....	14
<i>Usibelli Coal Mine v. United States</i> , 54 Fed. Cl. 373 (2002), <i>rev'd</i> , 311 Fed. Appx. 350 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	11, 12
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 110 T.C. 291 (1998)....	29, 30
<i>Xerox Corporation v. United States</i> , 41 F.3d 647 (Fed. Cir. 1994)....	16
<i>Yusupov v. Attorney General</i> , 518 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2008).....	20

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code 26 U.S.C.:

§ 6015.....	5
§ 6212(a).....	11
§ 6213(a).....	11
§ 6214(b).....	25
§ 6402.....	3, 16, 29, 30
§ 6512(b).....	28
§ 6512(b)(1).....	2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 26
§ 6512(b)(2).....	7, 20, 28
§ 6512(b)(4).....	3, 28, 29, 30
§ 6601(a).....	15

Statutes (cont'd):	Page(s)	
§ 6601(e).....	15, 21	
§ 6601(f).....	17	
§ 6611.....	16	
§ 6621(d).....	17, 18	
§ 6659(a).....	21	
§ 7422(a).....	12	
§ 7442.....	3, 6	
§ 7481.....	11	
§ 7481(c).....	7, 8, 9, 20, 28	
§ 7481(c)(1).....	7	
§ 7481(c)(2).....	8	
 28 U.S.C.:		
§ 1346(a)(1).....	10, 11, 13, 14, 15	
§ 1346(a)(2).....	13	
§ 1491(a)(1).....	13	
§ 2411.....	11, 12, 26	
 Tax Reform Act of 1969, Pub. L. 91-172, 83 Stat. 487.....	 5	
 Rules and Regulations:		
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:		
Rule 32(a)(5).....	33	
Rule 32(a)(7)(B).....	33	
 Treas. Reg. § 301.6514(a)-1 (26 C.F.R.).....	 17	
 Miscellaneous:		
Gerald A. Kafka & Rita A. Cavanagh, LITIGATION OF FEDERAL CIVIL TAX CONTROVERSIES, ¶2.01 (1995 & 1998 supp.).....		4, 6
